

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Court of Appeals Case No. 2017CA1502; Denver District Court, Case No. 2013CV33879</p>	
<p>Petitioners,</p> <p>ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS, a Colorado nonprofit corporation; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC., a Virginia non-profit corporation; and JOHN A. STERNBERG,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent,</p> <p>JARED S. POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado.</p>	<p>Case No. 2018SC0817</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General ERIC R. OLSON, Solicitor General* STEPHANIE LINDQUIST SCOVILLE, First Assistant Attorney General* KATHLEEN L. SPALDING, Senior Assistant Attorney General* GRANT T. SULLIVAN, Assistant Solicitor General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720 508-6573 / 6634 / 6349 FAX: 720 508-6041 E-Mail: stephanie.scoville@coag.gov; kit.spalding@coag.gov; grant.sullivan@coag.gov Registration Numbers: 36414 / 31182 / 11886 / 40151 *Counsel of Record</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">GOVERNOR POLIS'S ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The court of appeals did not err in assessing HB 13-1224 using the Robertson reasonable exercise standard.	4
A. Colorado defines its own constitution and the standard for reviewing article II, § 13 challenges.	5
B. Colorado should continue <i>Robertson’s</i> reasonable exercise test.	11
C. If this Court does not reaffirm the reasonable exercise test, it should adopt the test currently used by most federal courts.	14
D. This Court should not adopt the strict standard advocated by Petitioners.	19
1. HB 13-1224 does not warrant heightened scrutiny, either in the form of strict scrutiny or a common use test.	19
2. Colorado’s history and traditions do not compel a different result.	22
II. This Court should resolve the conflict between Students and Trinen	26
III. Under any standard the Court may employ, Colorado’s LCM ban satisfies article II, section 13.	26
A. Colorado’s LCM ban is a reasonable exercise of the State’s police power.	27
1. Public safety is a “compelling” governmental interest.	27
2. Limiting magazine capacity is reasonably related to ensuring public safety.	29
a. LCMs play a deadly role in mass shootings.	29
b. LCM bans are effective by reducing both the scope and severity of mass shootings.	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
c. The LCM ban does not diminish the ability of Coloradans to defend themselves.....	34
B. HB 13-1224 satisfies intermediate scrutiny.	37
IV. The court of appeals’ interpretation of HB 13-1224 is consistent with both the plain meaning and purpose of the statute.....	38
A. The lower courts correctly construed HB 13-1224’s “design” language.....	38
B. The trial court’s findings of fact on the design and availability of magazines with removable baseplates have substantial record support.	43
1. Magazines with removable baseplates remain widely available.	44
2. Magazines are designed with removable baseplates for reasons unrelated to increased capacity.....	45
3. The trial court’s adverse credibility determinations against Petitioners’ expert are supported by the record.....	47
C. Any ambiguity in the statute is resolved by the Attorney General’s Technical Guidance letters.....	50
D. The doctrine of constitutional avoidance requires that HB 13-1224 be interpreted in a manner that preserves its constitutionality.	51
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	10
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	5
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Attorney General</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	15, 17, 19, 31
<i>Bayly, Martin & Fay, Inc. v. Pete’s Satire, Inc.</i> , 739 P.2d 239 (Colo. 1987)	49
<i>City & Cty. of Denver v. Dennis</i> , 418 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2018)	40
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Danielson v. Dennis</i> , 139 P.3d 688 (Colo. 2006)	4, 5, 49
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9, 16
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	9
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	15, 21
<i>Estate of Grant v. State</i> , 181 P.3d 1202 (Colo. App. 2008)	40
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.D.C. 2011)	15, 17
<i>Hulit v. State</i> , 982 S.W.2d 431 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	6
<i>In re Marriage of de Koning</i> , 364 P.3d 494 (Colo. 2016)	4, 22
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	15, 18, 21
<i>Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 501 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1972)	12, 13, 22
<i>Lujan v. Colo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 649 P.2d 1005 (Colo. 1982)	8
<i>M.D.C./Wood, Inc. v. Mortimer</i> , 866 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)	49
<i>MacGuire v. Houston</i> , 717 P.2d 948 (Colo. 1986)	20
<i>Mayo v. Nat’l Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 833 P.2d 54 (Colo. 1992)	37
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 5, 9, 14
<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>People v. Blue</i> , 544 P.2d 385 (Colo. 1975)	12
<i>People v. Cisneros</i> , 356 P.3d 877 (Colo. App. 2014)	26
<i>People v. Dist. Court</i> , 834 P.2d 181 (Colo. 1992)	7
<i>People v. Hickman</i> , 988 P.2d 628 (Colo. 1999)	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Lybarger</i> , 700 P.2d 910 (Colo. 1985)	19
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 2019 CO 36.....	7
<i>People v. Montour</i> , 157 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2007)	51
<i>People v. Nakamura</i> , 62 P.2d 246 (Colo. 1936)	8, 12
<i>People v. R.M.D.</i> , 829 P.2d 852 (Colo. 1992).....	51
<i>People v. Schwartz</i> , No. 291313, 2010 WL 4137453 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2010)	10
<i>People v. Young</i> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991)	7
<i>Pueblo Bancorporation v. Lindoe, Inc.</i> , 37 P.3d 492 (Colo. App. 2001)..	48
<i>Robertson v. City and County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)	passim
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Hickenlooper</i> , 2018 COA 149.....	passim
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 312 P.3d 960 (Wash. 2013).....	9
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 666 P.2d 1316 (Or. 1983)	6
<i>Students for Concealed Carry v. Regents</i> , 280 P.3d 18 (Colo. App. 2010)	3, 11, 13, 26
<i>Swieckowski v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997).....	40
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Town of Dillon v. Yacht Club Condo. Home Owners Ass’n</i> , 2014 CO 37	13
<i>Trinen v. City and County of Denver</i> , 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. App. 2002)	3, 13, 26
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	15, 16, 17, 18
 Statutes	
Colo. Const. art. II, § 13	passim
Mo. Const. art. I, § 23	9
U.S. Const. amend. II	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
 Other Authorities	
§ 18-12-301 et seq., C.R.S. (2018)	1
§ 18-12-301(2)(a)(I), C.R.S. (2018)	38
§ 18-1-504(2)(c), C.R.S. (2018).....	51
§ 24-31-101(1)(a), C.R.S. (2018)	51
§ 24-31-101(1)(b), C.R.S. (2018)	51
House Bill 13-1224	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Treatises

Adam Winkler, <i>Fundamentally Wrong About Fundamental Rights</i> , 23 Const. Comment. 227, 229, 239 (2006)	21
Hans A. Linde, <i>E Pluribus—Constitutional Theory and State Courts</i> , 18 Ga. L. Rev. 165, 179 (1984).....	7
Jeffrey S. Sutton, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS: STATES AND THE MAKING OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 173–190 (2018)	6
<i>Webster’s Third Int’l Dictionary</i> 611 (2002)	41
